Volunteers (undergraduates) who falls outside the age range 

(18-26) are excluded from the study, as well as those who are 

pregnant (for females), or on any form of medication, acutely 

ill or with known chronic diseases. 

Study Participants 

A total of one hundred and thirty-four (134) (Sixty-seven (67) 

from each University) participants which include male and 

female students were selected from the two universities using 

simple random sampling method. The sample size (n) was 

calculated using the sample size formula for estimation of